
Illawarra
Venues
Authority

Annual
Report
10-11



Illawarra Venues Authority
Annual Report 2010-2011



GENERAL INFORMATION

THE VENUES
WIN Stadium has been in the Illawarra Venues Authority’s (formerly the Wollongong Sportsground Trust) care and
control since 1986. The Stadium is used for rugby league, soccer and rugby union games, as well as other special events.
The adjacent WIN Entertainment Centre became the responsibility of the Authority when completed in September
1998. The Entertainment Centre hosts a rich variety of events such as basketball, tennis, boxing, music concerts,
family shows, conferences, exhibitions and dinners.

CAPACITY OF VENUES
WIN Stadium has a total capacity of 20,000 public spectators. Of these, there are around 7,200 covered seats in the
western, southern and northern grandstands, around 4,300 uncovered seats and spaces in the grandstand concourses,
and a licensed capacity for a further 8,500 spectators on the eastern hill. When the new Western Grandstand opens in
2012, the new WIN Stadium capacity will be 22,500 with 13,500 covered seats. The WIN Entertainment Centre has a
total capacity of around 6,000 patrons. A typical concert set-up will have 3,500 to 5,000 seats, while the venue can be
reconfiguredmto a more intimate space for as few as 500 patrons for dinners or small conferences.

ACCESS
The Illawarra Venues Authority’s office is located in Level 1 of the WIN Entertainment Centre. The office is open 
from 9am-5pm, Monday to Friday, and during major events. In 2012 it will move to the Western Grandstand, Harbour
Street frontage.

PUBLIC TRANSPORT
The Stadium and Entertainment Centre are located approximately 15 minutes walk from Wollongong Railway Station.
There are also bus stops and taxi ranks just outside the venues on Crown Street.

DISABLED PATRONS
Special services are provided for patrons with disabilities including designated seating, parking, tactile signage and toilet
facilities. Seating and parking spaces can be reserved for events by phoning the Entertainment Centre Box Office
 on (02) 4220 2828.

EVENT SCHEDULE
An event schedule for both venues can be viewed on our website.

CONTACT INFORMATION
Office: WIN Entertainment Centre, Cnr Crown and Harbour Streets, Wollongong  
 NSW 2520

Postal Address: PO Box 3100, Wollongong NSW 2520

Telephone: (02) 4220 2800

Fascimile: (02) 4220 2801

Email: info@wec.org.au

Website: www.wec.org.au



CONTENTS

Letter to the Minister 4

Minister’s Foreword 5

Chairperson’s Report 6

General Manager’s Review 7

Authority Charter 10

Board of Management 11

Governance (Board Members and Management) 13

Business Operations 16

Risk Management and Insurance 18

Business Strategy 20

Events Calendar - Entertainment Centre 22

Events Calendar - WIN Stadium 24

Event Highlights 27

Human Resources 28

Code of Conduct (Employees) 29

Multicultural Policies and Services Program 30

Environment (WRAPP) 31

Finance 32

Financial Indicators 33

Performance Against Budget 35

Independent Auditor’s Report 36

Statement by Board Members of the Authority 38

Audited Financial Statements 40

Index 58

Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010     3



LETTER TO THE MINISTER

Dear Minister Annesley,

On behalf of the Illawarra Venues Authority, I have pleasure in submitting to you its Annual Report
for the period 1st July 2010 to 30th June 2011 for presentation to Parliament.

The Report is submitted in accordance with Section 9A (a) of the Annual Reports (Statutory Bodies)
Act 1984.

Chris Christodoulou
Chairman, Illawarra Venues Authority

Stuart Barnes
General Manager, Illawarra Venues Authority

CNR CROWN & HARBOUR STREETS POST OFFICE BOX 3100 WOLLONGONG EAST NSW 2520
TELEPHONE (02) 4220 2800 FACSIMILE (02) 4220 2801

4       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010



Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010     5

MINISTER’S FOREWORD

Due to circumstances beyond its control the Board and staff of the Authority
were confronted with a major issue concerning the Stadium roof structure.
The challenges presented by this inciden  were confronted in a professional and methodical manner to ensure any
 disruption to stakeholders and hirers were kept to an absolute minimum.

At the time of writing the Authority continues to work diligently with all parties involved to ensure a resolution
that I am confident will ultimately deliver a high quality sporting facility the people of the Illawarra can be
justifiably proud of.

The WIN Entertainment Centre has had another successful year playing host to over 160,000 people who attended
a diverse and exciting range of music concerts, family shows, exhibitions, dinners, sports and community events.
Management and staff of the IVA are to be congratulated for continuing to promote the Entertainment Centre as
one of the best facilities of its kind in regional NSW. The economic and social benefits derived from its activities
are appreciated throughout the Illawarra community.

2012 promises to be a year of challenges for the IVA with the NSW Government focussed and committed to
ensuring the best possible outcomes are achieved by delivering in key areas associated with government owned
and managed facilities.

I am confident the Illawarra community will reap the rewards of Government investment in both WIN Stadium
and the Entertainment Centre by continuing to attract national and international events to the region for many
years to come.

GRAHAM ANNESLEY
Minister for Sport and Recreation

20010/11 ANNUAL REPORT FOREWORD

It is with great pleasure I provide the Foreword to the 2010/11 Annual Report
of the Illawarra Venues Authority.

The Illawarra Venues Authority (IVA) has experienced an exciting and
challenging year overseeing the construction of the new western grandstand at
WIN Stadium.

 

 

 



CHAIRPERSON’S REPORT

Peter Bolt and Bill Barnetson, and all of their Trust and Board members who worked so hard to create what
is now one of the best Entertainment and Sports precincts in NSW. They did it without remuneration and
always put the interests of the community first.

Over that period of time, we worked together with our key stakeholders to boast the following record;
the construction of the WIN Entertainment Centre, the upgrade of the playing surface of WIN Stadium,
the construction of the Northern Grandstand and cleared the debt left over from the commissioning of the
Entertainment Centre.

In addition to the above achievements the current IVA Board has operated over the last 5 years without
financial assistance from the state government. It has worked hard to enhance governance of the business
and improve links with the community. In 2007, we successfully renegotiated a 5 year agreement with the
St George-Illawarra Dragons to maintain half their NRL games in Wollongong. We commissioned the
publication of the history of the precinct titled ‘On Common Ground’, and achieved the funding for the
near to be completed western grandstand.

I want to place on record my thanks to all of those persons involved in making safe the Western Grandstand
roof when it failed during the construction period. No person was injured or other property damaged.
Notwithstanding this unfortunate incident, the new western grandstand will be of major benefit to the users
and patrons of WIN Stadium. It will be the legacy that is left behind by the IVA Board. I look forward to the
official opening of the facility, in 2012.

During this year, the IVA signed an historic agreement with the Southern Youth and Family Services to
assist many of their young clients, some of whom are disadvantaged, homeless and without work. Our
agreement enables us to provide everything from work experience through to complimentary tickets for
events. The objective is to provide some of the clients of SYFS with positive experiences by helping build
their self esteem and basic work skills.

Whilst the Board has been busy again this year overseeing the direction operations of our facilities, it has
been our staff that have made sure we secured major events for the region. I want to particularly thank all
of our key personnel who have made an invaluable contribution to the organisation over many years
including Stuart Barnes, Peter Lanyon, Marc Swan, Lenny Fairclough, Joanne Kocovski, Michael Barsby,
Grant Melbert, CorrinaMatasic, Roslyn Young, Christine Daly, Mathew Spicer, Vanessa Pedley-Smith,
Tony Augustson and Eddy Thompson.

Finally, let me pay tribute to the work of my fellow Board members whose term has been cut short by the
Government’s restructure to create a new body called Venues NSW, David Farmer, Nick Hartgerink,
Judith Henderson, Ian Hunt, Lyn Kofod, and Vicki Tiegs. These were great Board members with great
skills to look after the overall governance and management of the facilities.

CHRIS CHRISTODOULOU
IVA Chairperson

2010/11 IVA ANNUAL REPORT

Following the announcement of the State Government to amalgamate the
Illawarra Venues Authority (IVA), Parramatta Stadium Trust and the Hunter
Venues Authority under Venues NSW, it is incumbent on me in my last
message as the Chairperson of the Illawarra Venues Authority to pay tribute
to the work of the regional body over the last decade.

I have been on the IVA Board in its various incarnations since the construction
of the Entertainment Centre in 1998. I want to pay tribute to my previous Chairs,

6       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010



GENERAL MANAGER’S REVIEW

14 national and international artists appeared at the WEC, including Powderfinger, Chicago, America,
John Farnham, Billy Connelly, Bob Dylan, Chris Isaak and ZZ Top whilst children and families were
well catered to at the WEC with Disney on Ice, Southern Stars (school spectacular), The Wiggles, Rock
Eisteddfod and Wakakiri and with 52,000 people attending these shows.

At WIN Stadium local junior and senior sports were provided with community rate access for Rugby League,
Rugby Union and Football events. Community access for organisations with limited funding to hire the
WEC was provided last year, for 10 different clients at the WEC, including the KidzWish Xmas party for
3000 special children, the Wollongong Eisteddfod, three local dance schools and some local schools.

Once again I pay tribute to a wonderful team of passionate people who, as members of the IVA management
and staff, bring the WSEC to life. I also greatly appreciate the advice and support we receive from the IVA
Board and from being part of the Office of Communities.

The following Highlights ably demonstrate the activity of our facilities last year.

STUART BARNES
General Manager

 Disney on Ice (9 shows over 5 days)
 Illawarra Mercury Bridal Expo
 Retail Sale
Wolves V Sydney Olympic Football  

 Game

 Wakakirri (Primary school music and
 dance festival)

 Check It—(Inaugural Men’s Health  
 event)

 Southern Stars (School Spectaclar
 —2000 performers—4 shows)

 Carlton League Final Series (Local
 Rugby League—7 days)

 John Butler Trio concert
 Powderfinger concert (Farwell Tour)
 Mundine v Waters Boxing night
 Roller Derby - Four Cities Challenge
 St. Marys College Graduation Mass and

 Dinner
 Mixed Martial Arts Fight Night
Illawarra District Rugby Union Grand

 Finals

July
2010           

August
2010

September
2010

 Demolition of the Western Grandstand

 New owner of the Five Islands Brewing  
 Company takes over tenancy

 DA for Western Grandstand Stage 1
 approved by JRP

 New Grounds Equipment Facility, for  
 WIN Stadium, completed.

 Lipman Constructions Pty Limited
 announced as the Builder of the Western  
 Grandstand.

MAJOR EVENTS OPERATIONAL

WSEC 2010/11 HIGHLIGHTS

Although 2010/11 was a very different year to former years at the WIN Sports
and Entertainment Centres, it was still a very exciting one, with some great
events staged at our two venues.

Despite the construction of the new Western Grandstand at WIN Stadium,
that restricted WIN Stadium events, last financial year the IVA still hosted
85 events at the WIN Entertainment Centre (WEC) and 29 days at WIN
Stadium, with 313,000 people attending events at the two venues.

Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010    7



 Australian Irish Dancing Championships
 (6 days – 2000 participants)

Dragons NRL Championship ‘Live Site’
 and ‘Welcome Home’

Brian Wilson, Chicago, America and
 Peter Frampton concert

Mary Mckillop Canonisation
 Celebration

2 Wollongong ahm Hawks NBL games

NRMA AGM

Caritas - “Towards a better World”
 exhibition

 2 x John Farnham concerts (7000 pax)

 Crowded House concert

 Illawarra Business Awards (1030 guests)

 KidzWish Party and Dinner (3000
 disadvantaged children and 720 guests
 respectively)

 2 x Wollongong ahm Hawks NBL games

 Thirroul Dance Academy Production

 Sydney FC W-League Home game

 Theatrix Studio Production

 Breanna’s Academy of Dance Production

 Innaburra School production

 3 x Wollongong ahm Hawks NBL games

 2 x Wiggles concerts

 NRE Xmas Dinner (1000 guests)

 Sydney FC W-League Home game

Retail Sale

1 x Wollongong ahm Hawks NBL games

1 x Illawarra Steelers trial

2 x Billy Connelly concerts

2 x Wollongong ahm Hawks NBL  
 games

3 x Illawarra Steelers NSWRL games

Dragons Mercury Challenge game v
 Bulldogs

 IVA joins the Wollongong Precinct  
 Liquor Accord as a voluntary member.

 The old Western Grandstand fully
 demolished

Southern Grandstand ‘Early Works’  
 completed.

IVA installs new computerised Risk
 Management system

IVA and Southern Youth and Family  
 services sign a ‘Memorandum of
 Understanding’ for cooperation.

Dragons resume training at WIN
 Stadium

Harbour Street rezoning gazetted,
 allowing construction of the Western  
 Grandstand over Harbour Street.

Lenny Fairclough appointed IVA
 Manager Operations & Facilities

6 x Dragons 2011 NRL ‘Early Occupancy  
 Games’ agreed.

New electricity Sub-Stations
 commissioned.

Western Grandstand Stage 2 DA
 approved

Internal Review of IVA Operations and  
 Facilities Department undertaken

Contingency Planning for Dragons  
 games prepared.

Accelerated Builders program considered

Joint Dragons/IVA Board Meeting

Management attend ‘Working in
 Government’ Training

Annual IVA Stakeholder Luncheon  
 held.

 New format IVA Staff Consultative  
 Committee commences meeting.

New Waste Management contract
 tendered and awarded.

MAJOR EVENTS OPERATIONAL

November
2011

October
2011

December
2011

January
2011

February
2011

8       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010

AuAuAuAustststststttstrararararararar lililiianananaa IIririririshshshshh DDDDanana cicingngngngg CCChahampmpmppppppioioioioioioionsnsn hihihiipppspspspsps
(6(6 dddayayyayays s s ––– 202000022 0000000000000 ppppararaa titiciciciciccic papapapap ntnts)s)))))

DrDrDDD agagonono sss NRNRNN L LL LLLL ChChChChChamammmmppipip onononononnshshshipipip ‘‘‘LiLiLLiLiveve SSitite’e’
anand dddd ddd ‘W‘WWWWelelcocomememe HHomomomomommoo e’e’e’

BrBrBriaiai n n WiWiWiWiWiilslslsllllslsononon,,, ChChChChChhiicicii agaggo,o,o, AAAmememeririricacacaaa aaaaaaandndndndndndndn
PePePeteteter r r FrFrFramamptptononon ccconononcecc rtrtrt

MaMaMaryryry MMM kckilloppp CaCaCaCaCaC nononononinininisasasasaaatitititititt onononononono
CeCeCelell bratattioioionn

2 22 222 WoWoWoWoWoWolllllllllllloooonono gogogoogogogggg ngngn aahmhm HHawawksksksk NNNNNNNNNBLBLBLBLBLBLBLBLBBB gggggggggamamamamamamamameseeseseseseseese

NRNRNRNRNRNRRMAAMAMAMMMM AAAGMGM

CaCaCaCariririritataatatatas ss s -- “T“TT“TTowoowwo ararardsds aa bbetetteter r WoWoooooorlrlrlrlllrr d”d”d”d”d”d”d”d”
exexxxxe hihhihibibibibiittitionononn

2 2 2 x x JoJohnhn FFararnhnhamamm cccononononccecerrrtrttts (7(7777( 0000000000 0 00 0 paaappp x)x)x)

CrCrCrowowwdeded d d HoHoH ususe e coconcncererrttt

IlIlIlIllalalalawawawawarrrrrrrra a aa BuBuBusisineneen ssss AAwawardrdss (1(1103030330303000 0 0 guggguguesessststststtsts)))))

KiKidzdzWiWiWiWishshshsh PPPParararartytytyty aaaandndndnd DDDDininnenenenenenenner r r rrrr (3(3(3(3(3(330000000 00
didisadvvananntatagegedd chchhhilili drdrdrdrreeenenenenenennenn aaa ddndndnd 7777772020202002020 gggggggueueueueststststsss
respectively)

2 x Wollongogongngngng ahmhmhmhmhmm HHHHawawawawksksksksk NNNNBLBLBLBLBLBLBLB ggggggames

Thirroul DDannnnnnnncececececececececece AAAAAAAAAcacaadededededdeddddd mymymyyy PPPPProroroorodududduductctctioioiooonn

SySydndneyey FFCC W-W-------LeLeLLLLLeLL agaggggggueueueeueuuu HHHHHHHomomommmmmee ee gagamemeeeee

ThTheaeatrtrixix SSSSStutuudididdio o o PrPrPPrP odododdducucuuctitittitiononononn

BrBreaeannnna’a’s s AcAcAcAccAcccadadaddadememmmy y y y y ofofofof DDDDDDDananannnaa cececece PPPPPProrooooddududududductctctctcttioioioioioooionnn

InInnanabububurrrrrra aaaa ScScScccccchohohhohhoolololololl ppppppprororororodudududuductctctctioioioi nnnn

3 x WoWollllonongogoooooongngngngng aaaaahmhmhmhmhm HHHHHawawawawawksksksks NNNNNNNNBLBLBLBLBLBLBLLBB ggggammamameseseses

2 2 xx WiWigggglelel s s cocococcoc ncncncncerrrrrtststststs

NRNRN E E XmXmXmasas DDDDDininininnennner r rrr ((((1( 000000000 0 0 0 guguguguuuuuesesesesesese tstststsststst )))))))

SySyyS dndndndndd eyeyey FFFCCC W-WW-W-W-W-W-W-W-W LeLeLeLeagagagagueuuu HHomomomomeee e e ee e gggagggggagg mem

ReReRRRRetttatataililil SSSalalaleeeeeeeee

1111 x x x x WoWoWolllllloonononnnnongongngngng aaahmhmhmm HHHHawawkskssss NNNNNNNNNNBLBLBLBLBL gggggggamamameseses

11 x x xx IlIlIlIlllllalaal wawawawaaaawawaarrrrrrr a StStStSteeeeleleersrsrsrs tttririalal

2222222 xx x xxx BiBiBiBiB lllllllllllyy y yyyyy y y CoCC nnnnnnelelelellelellylylylyyylylyy cccononononononononononno cecec rtrtrtrtsssssss

22222222 xx x x xx x WoWoWoWooooWoW llllllllllllll onononononono gongngnggn aaaaaaahmhmhmhmhmhmhhmmh HHHHHHHHaawawawkkskssssk NNNNNNNNNNNBBLBLBLBBBBB  
gagagagag mememememessss

33333333 xxxxxxxx xx IlIlIlIlIIlIlIlIlIllalalalalalalalalalawawawawawaaawaawarrrrrrrrrrrrrr a aaa a a Stttteeeeeeeeeeeeeeleleleleleleleersrsrsrsrsrs NNNNNNNNNNSWSWSWSWSWWWRLRLRLRLRLRLRLL ggggamammmmes

DrDrDrDrDrDDD agagagagaggaggonononononns ss ss MeMeMeMeMMMMM rcrrcrcrrrcrcrcurury y y ChChChChChChChhChChalalaaa leleeeeeeengngngeeee gagggagaamememememe vvvvv
BuBuBuBullllllllll dodododogsgsgsgs

IVIVA A jojoinins s ththhhe e WoWoooollllllllooononongogogongngng PPPrerecicincncnctt t 
LiLiLiquququoror AAccccccccooororddd d asass aaa vvolollununu taataryryyyy mmmmmmemeeeembeber.r.

ThThThThThhee olold d WeW sterern n GrGranannnandsdsddd tatandndnd fffululu lylyly
dedededededededd mom lishheded

SoSoSoSoSoSooSooS uuuuuutu hernrnrnrn GGGGrarandndststanand d ‘E‘Eararlyly WWororksksks’’
cocococococococococommmmpmmm leted.

IIVIVIVIVIVIVIVIVIVIVA installs neww comompuputeteririsesed d RiRisksk
MaManaagement system

IVIVA A anand d Southern YYYYououooo thth aandnd FFamamilily y 
seseseservrvrvr iciceses siggn nnn a ‘Mememee orandumm ofof
UnUnUnUndededed rsrstat ndddding’ for coopeeraratitionon.

DrDrDrDragagagagonononons ss reresume traininnning g gg ataa WWININ
StStStStadadadadiuium

HaHaHaHaH rbrbrbrbour Street reze onnining g gagazezetttteded,,
alalalallolololowiw ng constructctioion n ofof tthehe WWesesteteernrn 
GrGrGrGrandstandndnddd oovever r HaHarbrbouour r StStrereetet..

LeLenny Faaairrclclououghgh aappppoiointnteded IIVAVAV
Mananagegeerrr OpOpereratatioiooonsns &&& FFacacililititi ieiess

6 6 x xx DrDrDragagagagagagagagga onononononononnnsss 20201111 NNRLRLL ‘‘EaEaE rlrly y y OcOcO cucupapancncy y 
GaGaGaGaGaGaGGG mmmemmmememm s’s’s’ aagrgrgrg eeeeeee d.d.ddddd

NNeNeNeNNNNNNN w w w elelelllecececece ttrtrtrtricicicicitititityyyy y yy SuSSub-bb-StStatatioionssn
cocommmmmisisiissisiiioonoonededededd...

WeWeWWeWW sttterererererererrernnnn n nnnn GrGrGGG ana dsdsdsd tataandndndnd SStaagegee 22 DDDAAA
aapappprp oovovovedededededdededdeddd

InInInttetet rnrnalalalalalall RRRRRRevevevieieiew w w ofofof IIIIVAVAVAVAVAVAA OOOOOOOpepepepepeperarraraaratititititt onononons ss s s anananananaa d dd d d
FFFaFaFaaFacicicilililitititiiiiesesesseeee DDDDDepepepepepararararartmtmtmtmenenenent t tt ununddddedertrtakakakakakkeeeenene

CoCoCoContntininnnnnnnnngegencncncy yy PlPlPlPlPlP ananan iiniininingngng fffffforor DDDDraragogoonsnsnsnsns 
gagagagagamememememem s sssssss ss prprp epepparara eded.

AcAcAcccececececc leleleeeeleeeeeerararararararatetetttt d d BuBuBuililildeed rsrsr pprorogrgraamamamamamam cccccccccccooononnnono sisisisisss dedededededeed rerereredddddd

JoJooininint t t DrDrDrDrDrDD agagagagonononononno s/s/s/s/IVVIVIVVIVIVA AAAA BoBooooBooararararara d d ddd MeMeMeMMeetetetetetininnnnnggggg

MaMaMaM nanananananananan gegegegegegeegeg memememmmemm ntntntnntntnnnt aaaaaaaaatttttttttttttttttt eenenenenenenndd d dd d ‘W‘W‘W‘WWWWW‘WWorororororororrrorkikikkkkkkkk ngngnggggngngngngg iinn
GoGoGooooGovevevvevevernrnrnrrrnmemememememeeentntntntnt’’’’ TrTrTrTrTraiaiaiaiaiaiininininnninn ngngngngnggg

AnAnAnAnnnnnnunununununununuallalalalalalal IIIIIIIIVAVAVAVAVAVAVVAVVAA SSSSSStatatatatatttakekekekekekek hohohohohohohhohoh ldldldlddldldldl erererrreererr LLLununununnnnnu cchcheoeooon n n
hheheheh lllldldlddd..

NNNeeeewewewe ffffffffforororororororormamamammmmm ttt IVIVIVIVIVIVIVVA A AAAAAA StStStStStStafafafafafaff f ffff CoCoCoCoCoCoC nsnsuulululuuu tatatatititititivevevvv  
CCCCoCoCoCC mmmmmmmmmmmmmmitititititititteteteteteteteee e cococoooooommmmmmmmmmmmmmenenennnencececececess mememememeeeetettettee inining.g.g.g.g.g.g

NeNeNNeNeNeNeNNeNNN w w w www ww WaWaWaWaWaWaWWWaststststststeee e e MaMaMaMaMMMM nanananagegegemememem ntntnt cccconnnoo trtt acccttt
tteteeendndndnderererrrededed aaaaandndndnd aaaawawawawarrdrdrdedddd.

MAMAAAAAAJOJOJOJOJOR R EVEVEVEVEVEVEVEVEVENENENENTSTSTSTS OPOPOPPOPOPEREERERERE ATATIOIONANALL

NoNovevevv mbmberer
20202011111111

OOcOcOcOOO tttoooot bebebebeerrrrrrr
20202020202 111111

DeDeDD cecembmberer
20201111

JaJaJaJaJaJ nununununuarararararyy
202020020011111111111

FeFeFeFeFeFeFebrbrbrbrbbrbruuauauauauaryryryryryry
2220202022002 111111111111



 Negotiations commence with the
 Dragons, for a new Venue Hire
 agreement post 2011.

 Future ‘Major Event Traffic Plan’ in
 preparation.

 Communities NSW change to ‘Office of
 Communities’, following the outcome of  
 the 2011 NSW State Election.

 WSEC wins the rights to host the
 Australian Judo Championships for four  
 years from 2012-15.

 Northern Grandstand stairs restoration
 completed.

 3 IVA Managers attend the Venue  
 Managers Association Congress

 Joint Hawks/IVA Board luncheon  
 meeting

 Matthew Spicer commences as  
 new Operations Supervisor.

 Much engagement with Football South  
 Coast and FFA in regard to future
 football games at WIN Stadium.

 Pre-cast concrete, seats, roof truss and  
 basic services in place by Dragons v Sea  
 Eagles game in the Western Grandstand.

 DA for Illawarra Rugby League
 Centenary Statue (outside the new  
 Western Grandstand) approved.

 New Management Strategy for ‘Patrons  
 with Disabilities’ prepared.

 Sales Trip to Canberra for MICE events.
 Evacuation Procedures for both venues  

 reviewed and upgraded.

MAJOR EVENTS OPERATIONAL

May
2011

April
2011

June
2011

 4 x Wollongong ahm Hawks NBL games

 3 x Illawarra Steelers NSWRL games

 Illawarra Rugby League Centenary
 Knockout Championships

 Nitro Circus Stunt Show (WIN
 Stadium)

 Chris Isaak concert

 1 x Illawarra Steelers NSWRL games

 Bob Dylan concert

 ZZ Top concert

 Retail Sale

 Red Hot Summer concert (featuring
 Jimmy Barnes)

 Michael Jackson’s HIStory

 Parkway Drive concert

 Wollongong Eisteddfod Choral Sections

 Illawarra Coal Conference and Dinner

 Dragons v Sea Eagles NRL game (First
 Early Occupancy game for Western
 Grandstand)

March
2011

 $2.1 million funding provided for
 additional projects for the Western  
 Grandstand construction, including car  
 parking, electrical sub-stations and
 relocation of a gas main.

Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010     9



CHARTER/CONSTITUTION

The Illawarra Venues Authority replaced the
Wollongong Sportsground Trust in December 2009 ,
and is constituted under the provisions of the
SportingVenues Authorities Act 2008.

VISION

The Vision Statement of the Illawarra Venues
Authority is: “To be the most successful integrated 
and sustainable sports, tourism, entertainment, events
and conference destination in regional Australia”

MISSION

The Mission Statement of the Illawarra Venues
Authority is: “We strive to operate and develop
sustainable, integrated sports, entertainment and
conference facilities for our community”

OBJECTIVES

In accordance with its Mission, the Authority’s
objectives are:

  opportunities for the Authority’s facilities, to
  ensure the viability of the venues and to
  maximise return on assets to the Authority
  and Government.

  Authority affairs.

  meet our clients’ needs.

  our identified clients.

  commercial sustainability.

  community, social and image benefits to
  the Illawarra.

AUTHORITY BOARD MEMBERS

The Illawarra Venues Authority has a Board of
Management consisting of 7 members, and in the 
exercise of its functions is subject to the direction
and control of the Minister for Sport and Recreation.

Board Members of the Authority are appointed by the 
Governor, on the recommendation of the Minister,
for a term of up to 4 years.

AUTHORITY COMMITTEES

The Authority has established a Finance &
Audit Committee, and a Business & Community
Development Committee.

The Finance & Audit Committee’s purpose is to
oversee the integrity of the Authority’s financial
statements, financial strategy and objectives,
compliance with legal, regulatory and other
government requirements, the performance of 
the internal audit function and independent
external auditors, and prepare the finance and audit
committee report included in the Annual Report.

The Finance & Audit Committee members are
Ian Hunt (Chairperson), Chris Christodoulou,
Lyn Kofod, Judith Henderson, Stuart Barnes
and Peter Lanyon.

The purpose of the Events and Business Development
Committee is to consider and advise the Board of 
Management in relation to strategy and policy for the 
business and community development functions of
the Authority.

The Business & Community Development
Committee members are Vicki Tiegs (Chairperson), 
Chris Christodoulou, David Farmer, Nick Hartgerink,
Stuart Barnes, Peter Lanyon and Marc Swan.

AUTHORITY CHARTER

10       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010



BOARD OF MANAGEMENT

Chris Christodoulou BA - Chairperson

Chris Christodoulou has been a member of the Illawarra Venues Authority (formerly 
the Wollongong Sportsground Trust) since 1998 and was first appointed Chairperson 
on the 18th March 2005. Chris is the Assistant Secretary of the Unions NSW. He 
has had a distinguished career in the Trade Union Movement including coordinating
industrial relations issues during the 2000 Sydney Olympics and major construction 
infrastructure projects in NSW. He was a member of Sydney Olympic Park Authority
Board for 10 years, is a Director of the NSW Industry Capability and Network, a
member of the Building and Construction Industry Long Service Leave Corporation 
Advisory Committee, a Director of the Sydney Alliance for Community Building Ltd
and a Director of ASSET Super. In December 2009 Chris was reappointed Chairperson
and Board Member for another 4 year term.

Judith Henderson BA, DipT, CLEF (France)

Judith Henderson has extensive experience as a consultant in the private, public and 
nongovernment sectors in Australia and internationally. Judith has her own consulting
business and has consulted in areas such as strategic planning and development,
business strategy, leadership and change, succession planning, government relations
and knowledge management to small and large enterprises. She is Patron of the
Illawarra International Women’s Day Committee and was appointed to the Authority
in March 2005 and in December 2009 was reappointed for a second term.

Ian Hunt BComm, MComm

Ian is a self-employed tax agent and accountant who has degrees in accounting and
management. Ian has had a long interest in public administration including
membership of the boards of Tourism Wollongong, Wollongong Art Gallery,
Wollongong Conservatorium of Music and the Illawarra Academy of Sport. Ian has 
also been involved in the administration of the sport of rugby league. While serving
as a Councillor on Wollongong City Council, he chaired Council’s Sports
Liaison Committee and the North Dalton Park Board of Management during a period
of rapid change and development. Ian was appointed Illawarra Venues Authority in
April 2009.

Vicki Tiegs 

With over 20 years experience in marketing, publicity and event management, Vicki 
Tiegs has a skill-set drawn from working in finance, retail, charity and media. Vicki is
a Director of Waples Marketing Group that she established in January 2003 as a
marketing consultancy and advertising agency with offices in Wollongong and Syd-
ney. In late 2007 she established and is a Director of BlueJuice Events, the Waples’ 
event arm followed by the establishment of The Grants & Funding Institute in 2009 of
which she is also a Director. Before Waples, she spent an exciting 13 years with the
WIN Corporation.
During her time at WIN, Vicki was Network Promotions and Publicity Director. She 
is Chair of the International Women’s Day Illawarra Committee and member of the
Legacy Business Community Support Committee.

Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010     11



David Farmer B Comm, MLGMA

David Farmer was born, raised and educated in Wollongong. An accountant by
training, he was formerly the General Manager of Mudgee Shire Council in Western
NSW, and from 2000 to 2007 the CEO of Cairns City Council in Far North
Queensland. He has a Bachelor of Commerce in Accountancy and Management
Studies from the University of Wollongong. Currently the General Manager of
Wollongong City Council.

David was appointed to the Illawarra Venues Authority in April 2009.

Lyn Kofod B Comm, MBA

Lyn has a background in business systems and corporate governance drawn from 
experience in both the private and public sectors. She has been working in the local 
government sector since 1982, the past 18 years as a senior manager at Wollongong 
City Council. Lyn is also a Director on the Board of a local secondary school and a 
graduate of the Australian Institute of Company Directors.

Lyn was appointed to the Illawarra Venues Authority in April 2009.

Nick Hartgerink BA

Nick Hartgerink has 35 years experience in media and communications, having worked as a
journalist for the Illawarra Mercury from 1977-2001, where he was editor from 1995-2001.
He has also written five books, including a history of the University of Wollongong for its
60th anniversary and the best-selling biography of world motorcycle champion Wayne
Gardner.

Nick runs a media and communications consultancy based in the Illawarra. His
services to local and national clients include media campaigns, public relations, 
marketing and writing, designing and editing books, brochures and other publications. 
Nick was appointed to the Illawarra Venues Authority in April 2009.

BOARD MEETINGS

During 2010/11 there were 12 General Meetings and 5 Committee Meetings held. Attendance by Board
Members at the General Meetings was as follows:

BOARD OF MANAGEMENT

              

Board Members Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Meetings

Chris Christodoulou Y Y Y Y Y Y L L L Y Y Y 9/12

Judith Henderson Y Y Y - Y Y Y Y Y - Y Y 10/12

Ian Hunt Y Y Y Y - Y - Y Y Y Y Y 10/12

Vicki Tiegs Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y - Y 11/12

David Farmer L L L Y Y Y Y Y - Y Y Y 8/12

Lyn Kofod - Y Y Y Y - Y Y Y Y Y Y 10/12

Nick Hartgerink Y Y Y - Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 11/12

12       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010

Note: In the above table, L signifies periods of leave approved by the Minister. Judith Henderson acted as
Chairperson during Chris Christodoulou’s period of leave.



GOVERNANCE - Authority Board Members and Managers

GOVERNANCE

On the 30th November 2009, the Wollongong
Sportsground Trust was dissolved and the Illawarra 
Venues Authority was constituted under the Sporting
Venues Authorities Act 2008.

The primary reason for transferring the organisation
was to provide more consistency in the governance
around the management of the State’s sporting
venues.

The people of New South Wales have a right to
expect the business of the State to be conducted
with efficiency, fairness, impartiality and integrity.

Trusteeship of State assets and public employment 
carries with it a particular obligation to the public
interest. It requires standards of professional
behaviour from Board members and staff that promote 
and maintain the public’s confidence and trust in the
work of government agencies.

The Illawarra Venues Authority Governance Charter 
is designed to convey the obligations and standards of 
behaviour expected of Authority Board members and 
managers, and to resolve any ethical issues that may
arise during the course of their duties.

The following excerpts from the Charter highlight the 
key elements:

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

 The potential for a conflict of interest arises when 
a Authority Board member or manager is placed in a 
situation where private interests could influence or ap-
pear to influence judgments made during the course
of his/her professional duty to the Authority.

To resolve any conflicts of interest that occur,
Authority Board members and managers follow
the following guidelines:

 include positions and pecuniary interests)
 incorporations, partnerships or other businesses that
 may be relevant to the activities of the Authority.

 An Authority Board member or manager’s
 interests could include those of an associate or
   close relative.

 Authority’s General Conflicts of Interest Register.

 Authority decision. When an issue arises, the
 Authority Board member or manager must as soon
 as practicable disclose full and accurate details of the
 interest or issue to the Authority.

 interest, the Authority determines whether the
 Authority Board member or manager should
 participate in any discussion on the matter, or in any
 final decision-making. The Authority records their
 reasons for the determination.

 Authority Board member or manager does not take
 part in any discussion or decision relating to the issue
 or interest, nor vote on the matter.

 from the meeting room when any discussion or vote
 is taking place and does not receive any relevant
 Authority papers. The disclosure is recorded in the
 Authority meeting minutes and the Public Access
 Register.

ACCEPTANCE OF GIFTS OR BENEFITS

Authority Board members and managers must not
accept gifts or benefits that could place them under
an actual or perceived financial or moral obligation
to other organisations or to individuals.

FAIRNESS AND EQUITY

Issues or decisions considered by Authority Board
members and managers should be dealt with
consistently promptly and fairly. This involves
dealing with matters in accordance with approved
procedures, in a non-discriminatory manner, and in
conformity with natural justice.

Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010     13



DISCRIMINATION AND HARASSMENT

Authority Board members or managers must not
discriminate against or harass colleagues or
members of the public on any grounds including
sex, marital status, pregnancy, age, race, ethnic or
national origin, physical or intellectual impairment,
homosexuality, trans-sexuality and HIV/AIDS.

Such harassment or discrimination could
constitute an offence under the Anti Discrimination
Act 1977 or various federal laws. In addition,
Authority Board members or managers must not
harass or discriminate on the grounds of political
or religious conviction.

Authority Board members and managers must
make sure that the Authority workplace is free
from all forms of harassment and discrimination.
They should understand and apply the principles
of equal employment opportunity and ensure that
their employees are informed of these principles.

Authority Board members and managers should
take all necessary steps, such as training and other
active measures, to prevent and deal with
harassment and discrimination in their work area.

OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY

The Authority Board members and managers are
committed to the provision of a safe and healthy
working environment for staff, clients, customers
and the public. As a consequence of this, the
Authority encourages all members of staff to regard
accident prevention and working safely as a
collective and individual responsibility.

PUBLIC COMMENT ON THE WORK OF
THE AUTHORITY

Authority Board members or managers, as individuals,
have the right to make public comment and
enter into public debate on political and social issues.
However there are circumstances in which this is
inappropriate.

For example, situations where the public comment, 
although made in a public capacity, may appear to be
an official comment on behalf of the Authority.

In general, public comment is only to be made by the 
Chairman, General Manager, Business Development
& Marketing Manager or an Authority member
nominated by the Authority.

PROTECTECTING CONFIDENTIAL
INFORMATION

Authority Board members or managers that have
access to confidential and sensitive personal,
commercial and political information should take
special caution to ensure that it is not disclosed
without clear authority. Official information must 
only be used for the workrelated purpose intended and
not for personal benefit.

USE OF OFFICIAL FACILITIES AND
EQUIPMENT

Authority Board members and managers are expected
to be efficient and economical in their use and
management of public resources. Unless express
permission has been granted, Authority resources
are not to be used for private purposes. 

SECONDARY EMPLOYMENT

The General Manager must have the official approval
of the Chairman and the other managers, the
approval of the General Manger, before they engage 
in any form of paid employment outside their official
duties.

GOVERNANCE - Authority Board Members and Managers

From the Air–WIN Sports & Entertainment CentresF h Ai WIN S & E i C

14       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010



Managers must also carefully consider whether the
organisation offering them secondary employment
may adversely affect the performance of their
Authority duties and responsibilities or give rise to
a conflict of interest. This principle applies whether
they are working full-time, part-time or only
temporarily.

POLITICAL AND COMMUNITY
PARTICIPATION

Authority Board members and managers must make 
sure that any participation in party political activities 
does not conflict with their primary duty as a public 
employee to serve the government of the day in a
politically neutral manner.

If Authority Board members or managers become
aware that a potential conflict has arisen or might 
arise, they should inform the Chairman immediately
and may have to stop the political activity or
withdraw from the areas of their work where the
conflict is occurring.

REPORTING CORRUPT CONDUCT

Corrupt conduct can be generally understood as the
dishonest or partial exercise of public official
functions. It may also involve the conduct of
non-public officials which adversely affects the
honest and impartial exercise of a public official’s
functions.

A principal officer of a public authority is required
to report corrupt conduct or suspected corruption
to the Independent Commission Against Corruption
(Section 11 of the Independent Commission Against
Corruption Act). The principal officer of the Illawarra
Venues Authority is the Chairperson.

POST SEPARATION EMPLOYMENT

Authority Board members or managers should not
use their position to obtain opportunities for future
employment. They should not allow themselves or
their work to be influenced by plans for, or offers of,

employment outside the Authority. If they do, there
is a conflict of interest and the integrity of the
individual and the Authority is at risk.

HONOUR BOARD

The Illawarra Venues Authority has a policy of
acknowledging members of the community who
have contributed significantly to the establishment
and development of the Authority venues.

The Authority’s Honour Board currently includes 
the following inductees: Mervyn Nixon, John Cleary,
Sid Hayes AM, Ack Wilton, Bill Barnetson,
Laurie Kelly, Peter Bolt OAM, Bob Millward,
Richie Hetherington and T.S. (Bob) Lowrie,
Bruce Gordon and Ted Tobin, OAM.

Honour BoardH B a d

Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010     15



BUSINESS OPERATIONS

The Authority operates two adjoining venues,
the 6,000 seat indoor WIN Entertainment
Centre (WEC) and the 20,000 capacity
outdoor WIN Stadium. The venues are hired
by event promoters and sporting teams to stage
a variety of entertainment, sporting, business
and community events throughout the year.

The Authority raises revenue from these events
mainly through venue hire fees, event costs
recovered from hirers, signage fees, catering
commissions, merchandising and ticketing fees.

ENTERTAINMENT CENTRE

In 2010/11 the WEC hosted 14 home games of the 
NBL Wollongong Hawks basketball team, attracting 
39,989 fans at an average of 2,856 per game (down
3% from the previous season).

Australian concert promoters hired the WEC for 
14 days to stage performances by national and
international artists including Powderfinger, Brian 
Wilson, Chicago, America, Peter Frampton, John 
Farnham, Billy Connolly, Bob Dylan, John But-
ler Trio, Crowded House, Chris Isaak, ZZ Top and
Parkway Drive.

These music/comedy attendances totalled 39,772 
patrons, with an average attendance of 2,841
(down 14% from last year).

Family shows were again popular, with 11 major 
shows starring Disney on Ice and The Wiggles. Local 
schools also staged another successful season of rock
eisteddfods, musical presentations and dance
spectaculars. The family show market attracted a total
attendance this year of 52,018 patrons (up
39% from last year).

The remainder of the WEC’s event calendar was filled 
with 3 sporting events, 5 retail/trade expos , 5major
dinners in the auditorium, and 5 community events.

For 2010/11, the WEC’s total event days were 85, 
while total attendance was 160,240 (up 11% from last
year).

WIN STADIUM

WIN Stadium hosted only 1 trial and 1 home game
of the NRL St. George-Illawarra Dragons in this fi-
nancial year, due to the construction of the new
Western Grandstand.

The Stadium also played host to 2 Wollongong
Wolves football games, the Steelers Juniors RL
games, local Carlton League rugby league finals
series, the Illawarra District rugby union grand
finals, several junior and women’s football games
and the spectacular Nitro Circus Stunt Show.

For 2010/11, WIN Stadium’s total event days
were 29, while total attendance was 52,515 (down
60% on last year’s figures), as expected

OTHER BUSINESS OPERATIONS

In addition to major events at the venues, the
Authority currently raises revenue through a
business that operate on the site. The Five Islands
Brewing Company (FIBC) occupies a space at the
eastern end of the WEC for its restaurant and
micro-brewery.

In 2012, there will be several new spaces available
for lease on Level 1 of the new western grandstand.

These spaces facing Harbour Street will be available 
for a variety of uses such as offices, shops, cafes or
restaurants (subject to DA).

Illawarra Business Awards

16       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010

Illawarra Business Awards



BUSINESS OPERATIONS (cont.)

Inside the northern grandstand at WIN
Stadium, the Authority manages a function
area, the Premiers Room Function Centre, that
is hired out for small events such as business
meetings, staff training seminars, dinners,
parties and exhibitions.

In 2010/11, the Premiers Room hosted 36
events, with total attendance of 3,237 (down
21% from last year). The Room is also used to
host the corporate clients of the Dragons,
Hawks and other sporting teams on game days.

In 2012, the Authority will launch two new
functions rooms within the Western
Grandstand. The Winners and Victory Rooms
will form part of a new function room
marketing program and brand, “The
Grandstand”.

It is expected the new rooms will be in great
demand for a variety of functions such as
dinners, business lunches, parties and weddings.
The function rooms will also provide additional
corporate hospitality facilities for WIN Stadium
and WEC conference, sporting and other
events.

COMMUNITY SUPPORT

The Authority is very aware that it has an
important part to play in the Wollongong and
Illawarra communities. Despite its status as a
Government Trading Enterprise, the Authority
believes that it should, wherever possible,
support the local community and the people
that it services.

During the 2010/11 Financial Year, the
Authority gave direct community support to a
number of organisations to assist them with
their events or fundraising. This support is
mainly through the provision of free tickets for
sporting and entertainment events that were
then used as prizes in raffles or auctions.

International Women’s Day
ARAFFMI
Banquet on the Beach
Angels of Hope
Johnny Warren Football Foundation
Wollongong West Public School
Aerial Patrol Golf Day - 2011
Biggest BBQ - WCC
Relay for Life - WCC

Several community events take place at the
WEC and WIN Stadium each year, with the
Authority recovering its costs but with reduced
rates for hiring the venues. The following
organisations/events benefited from this service
in 2010/11:

Southern Youth and Family Services

The Diocese of Wollongong

Thirroul Dance Academy
Theatrix Performing Arts

In 2010 the Illawarra Venues Authority signed a
Memorandum of Agreement with Southern
Youth and Family Services (SYFS) to provide
support and opportunities for SYFS clients
(disadvantaged youth and families) and in their
fundraising.

The WEC also continues to allow local artists to
display their works in the foyers. This program
assists the art community with low-cost display
space for the promotion of new and emerging
local artistic talents.

Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010     17



RISK MANAGEMENT & INSURANCE

In 2009, the Authority established a more formal 
framework for the management of its risks and to
identify areas where additional controls or monitoring 
are required. The approach taken was consistent with 
the Australian Risk Management Standard (AS/ NZS 
4360) and included the completion of a Business Risk
Assessment and an Internal Audit Plan.

In consultation with Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, the 
agreed objectives of the Business Risk Assessment
were to:

  and operational

  control these risks

  for those controls

  residual risks

  Audit Plan

The Business Risk Assessment identified a
number of key risk areas which had a relatively
high or significant net exposure. The area of
Financial Close and Financial Management was
selected for inclusion in the 2010/11 Internal
Audit Plan.
In conjunction with the above risk management
activities, the Authority took steps to comply 
with the NSW Treasury Internal Audit and Risk
Management Policy. This included the involvement 
of an independent Audit & Risk Committee and the
preparation of the following attestation:

Internal Audit & Risk Management
Statement for the 2009-2010 Financial Year

The Board of the Illawarra Venues Authority is
of the opinion that Illawarra Venue Authority
has internal audit and risk management processes
in place that are, excluding the exception described 
below, compliant with the core requirements set out 
in Treasury Circular NSW TC 09/08 Internal Audit
and Risk Management Policy.

The Board of the Illawarra Venues Authority is of 
the opinion that the internal audit and risk man-
agement processes for the Illawarra Venues Author-
ity depart from the following core requirement as 
set out in Treasury Circular NSW TC09/08 and that 
the Illawarra Venues Authority has implemented the
following practicable alternative measure that 
will achieve a level of assurance equivalent to the
requirement:

Departure : Core Requirement 2
Reason for Departure and Measure
Implemented :

  Committee as required by the Internal Audit
  and Risk Management Policy was considered
  to have a material impact on Illawarra Venues
  Authority operating budget due to resourcing
  constraints.

 Audit and Risk Committee with compliant
 membership for the Department’s core divisions
 and statutory authorities.
 Illawarra Venues Authority has entered into an
 arrangement for the Communities NSW Audit
 and Risk Committee to oversee and monitor the
 Illawarra Venues Authority’s governance, risk and
 control issues affecting its operations as a practical
 measure that achieves a level of assurance
 equivalent to the requirements of the Policy.

These processes, including the practicable alternative
measure implemented, provide a level of assurance 
that enables the senior management of Illawarra
Venues Authority to understand, manage and
satisfactorily control risk exposures.

The Board of the Illawarra Venues Authority is of the 
opinion that the Audit and Risk Committee of the 
former Communities NSW which provided oversight
of governance, risk and control arrangements as a 
shared service for the Illawarra Venues Authority is
constituted and operates in accordance with the
independence and governance requirements of
Treasury Circular NSW TC 09/08.

18       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010



RISK MANAGEMENT & INSURANCE (cont.)

The Chair and Members of the Office of
Communities Audit and Risk Committee are:

Gerry Brus - independent Chair (29 April
  2009 to 31 October 2011)

David Roden - independent Member (15 June
  2009 to 31 October 2011)

Janet Milligan - non-independent Member
  (29 April 2009 to 31 October 2011)

In accordance with a resolution of the Board of the
Illawarra Venues Authority made this day.

Chris Christodoulou
Chairperson

14 August 2011

As in previous years, the Authority also identifies the
major risks that could impact on the achievement of
its business objectives, and develops a range of
strategies to mitigate these risks. For 2011/12, the
focus will be on the following key objectives:

 an ongoing focus on Sales and Marketing of the
 Entertainment Centre, Stadium and Premiers
 Room

 the business, such as R&M, electricity, water,
 business hospitality, etc through implementation
 of the FIS and other programs

 venue services to increase event yields, attract
 more events to both venues and reduce variable
 costs

 Grandstand to cement the Dragons as key tenants
 at WIN Stadium for the foreseeable future, and
 to attract new business such as Super 15 Rugby, A
 League football, and other national and
 international events.

 ensure the condition of the venues remain safe,
 appropriate and relevant to today’s patrons and
 clients.

 of the Development Master Plan involving
 future mixed commercial development at the
  WEC/Stadium site to provide additional
 non-event-related revenue opportunities from
 alternative business developments.

Insurance
From September 2003, The Authority moved its
insurance requirements to the Treasury Managed
Fund (TMF). The Authority’s contribution to the
TMF in 2010-11 was $99,630.

The Authority’s insurance program provides the
appropriate level of cover for insurable risk for its’
staff, assets, clients and patrons of the WIN
Entertainment Centre and WIN Stadium.

Occupational Health and Safety
There were 2 lost time injuries for the year. All
injuries and safety incidents were logged for
further investigation.

The Authority has established an Occupational
Health and Safety Committee with representatives
from all departments which meets monthly to address
OH&S issues, discuss previous month’s incidents,
carry out inspections and identify improvement plans.

Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010     19



BUSINESS STRATEGY

MAJOR CHALLENGES

The Authority operates the Entertainment Centre
and WIN Stadium within an extremely challenging
business environment. Under its Charter, the
Authority does not usually create nor promote
events itself, but hires the facilities to other parties
to stage events.

As a result, the Authority’s commercial success is
largely dependent on the health and activity levels
of the Australian event industry, event promoters
and locally-based national sporting teams and event
organisers.

Today, the major challenges the Authority faces in
attracting events to the Entertainment Centre
include:

 strong relationships with event organisers

 downs in the international concert touring
 market

 the Hawks NBL games in the face of fickle public
 and corporate support

 client costs and improve event contribution
 margins

 overcoming perceptions of its proximity to
 Sydney, being an impediment to strong ticket
 sales

 maintaining service level standards

 locally-based events

At WIN Stadium, the business issues are different, but 
no less challenging. The Authority is largely reliant
on one major hirer, the NRL St George-Illawarra
Dragons. The commercial success of the Stadium is
directly tied to the Dragons long-term tenancy there,
continued financial strength and successful onfield
performance.

In 2011, the Authority’s 5 year Venue Hire
Agreement with the Dragons expires. This
Agreement effectively secures future revenues and
usage for the venue from the Dragons and their
affiliated rugby league teams. The key issue for the
Authority this year is to negotiate an appropriate
commercial agreement that sees the Dragons playing
home games at WIN Stadium for the foreseeable
future.

Some other key challenges facing the Authority in
the Stadium are:

 NSW Public Works, Lipman Construction and
 a host of contractors to ensure that the
 construction of the new Western Grandstand
 delivers the core elements that will underpin the
 future financial viability of the Stadium.
 The grandstand has a total budget of $31M, while
 a total of $15.4M having been spent up to the end
 of 2010/11. Due to the roof damage incident in
 September 2011, the grandstand is not expected to
 be finished until mid 2012.

 George-Illawarra Dragons, to continually improve
 the operations and financial returns from their
 games each season, including the revamped
 Southern Grandstand and the new Western
 Grandstand.

 major league football (soccer) back to the
 Stadium, engaging with Football Federation
 Australia (FFA) and Football South Coast and
 including supporting moves to have a South Coast
 team playing in the national A League
 competition.

 with the Australian Rugby Union (ARU) and
 NSW Rugby (Waratahs) to explore possibilities
 of attracting regional, national and international
 rugby union matches to the Stadium.

20       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010



BUSINESS STRATEGY (cont.)

CORE BUSINESS STRATEGIES

As identified in the Authority’s Business Plan, the 
intention is to concentrate on the following core
business strategies during 2010/11:

Events & Program Delivery

Host a varied and appropriate program of events at
the venue, which appeal to a wide range of markets, 
and as much as possible, are evenly spread throughout
the year.

Financial

At a minimum, deliver a break-even financial return 
from the Authority business units and provide basic
maintenance to its’ facilities.

Business Opportunities

Maximise business opportunities, including a close 
liaison with its current users, the community and its 
peak organisations, to develop existing business and
create business activity for the IVA, including events, 
activities, sponsorship, grants and signage/advertising.

Progress the Development Master Plan for the 
Authority’s site, including the replacement of the
current Western Stand at WIN Stadium and to
establish a range of other venue improvements and
commercial facilities.

Facilities & Resources

Optimise the use of the IVA facilities and resources, 
in the most cost-efficient manner possible, creating
the optimum revenue, whilst providing the best
Maintenance Program possible within the capabilities
of available diminished revenue.

Human Resources

Continue to improve the capability of Authority staff 
and quality of services to provide world class service to 
patrons and clients, in the most cost-efficient manner
possible.

Marketing

Develop new markets for all the Authority’s business 
units to ensure maximum usage of the most profitable
kind possible in this economic environment,
including attracting Business Tourism activity and 
the hosting of elite rugby union and football at WIN
Stadium.

Action Plans and Performance Indicators for the 
above strategies form a key part of the Business Plan
implementation and monitoring.

FUTURE DIRECTIONS

The Authority is expecting to see some continued
improvement in economic conditions over the
following year, which should see an upturn in event
activity at its venues. During 2011/12, the Authority
intends to concentrate its energies in the following
key areas of business:

 Grandstand, to begin to establish it on the
 sports-event scene, optimise revenue from the
 leased areas and maximise return on investment.

 the new and existing function rooms, in the local
 and national market, to create interest and
 improve occupancy.

 Treasury to attract further Capital Maintenance of 
 Effort funding to continue to maintain the value
 of the assets (IVA facilities).

 Stadium.

 Venue Hire Agreement and associated Joint
 Supply Arrangements.

Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010     21



EVENTS CALENDAR 2010-11

WIN ENTERTAINMENT CENTRE

 No.   Date Event                                                                        Attendance        Event Days

 1 18/07/10 2010 Illawarra Mercury Bridal Expo 2,536 1

 2 21/07/10 Disney on Ice - A Disneyland Adventure (9 Shows) 19,600 5

 3 29/07/10 Underwear Retail Sale 1,500 4

 4 18/08/10 Wakakirri 2010 1,806 1

 5 20/08/10 Check-It Men’s Health Expo 1,200 1

 6 27/08/10 Southern Stars 2010 11,023 1

 7 02/09/10 John Butler Trio 2,027 1

 8 09/09/10 Powderfinger 4,891 1

 9 15/09/10 Mundine v Waters Fight Night 2,248 1

 10 19/09/10 Roller Derby 607 1

 11 20/09/10 St Mary’s College Graduation Dinner 320 1

 12 22/09/10 St Mary’s College Graduation Mass 1,000 1

 13 25/09/10 MMA Fight Night 714 1

 14 03/10/10 2010 Irish Dance National Championships 1,500 6

 15 04/10/10 Dragon Welcome Home to the Gong 3,000 1

 16 15/10/10 HAWKS v GOLD COAST 2,902 1

 17 22/10/10 HAWKS v TOWNSVILLE 2,765 1

 18 27/10/10 NRMA Annual General Meeting 500 1

 19 29/10/10 Brian Wilson, Chicago, America, Peter Frampton 3,296 1

 20 31/10/10 Mary McKillop Canonisation Celebration 6,000 1

 21 05/11/10 John Farnham - Show 1 2,690 1

 22 06/11/10 John Farnham - Show 2 4,351 1

 23 12/11/10 IBC Business Awards Dinner 1,030 1

 24 14/11/10 HAWKS v MELB TIGERS 3,015 1

 25 16/11/10 Crowded House 2,608 1

 26 18/11/10 KidzWish Xmas Concert 3,000 1

 27 19/11/10 KidzWish Charity Ball 730 1

 28 26/11/10 HAWKS v SYDNEY KINGS 3,500 1

 29 27/11/10 Review 2010 - The Circus is in Town 1,041 1

 30 04/12/10 A Decade of Dance 1,389 1

 31 05/12/10 Celebration Twenty 10 1,034 1

 32 08/12/10 Inaburra School Presentation Night 1,000 1

 33 10/12/10 HAWKS v ADELAIDE 36ERS 2,543 1

 34 16/12/10 Wiggles 2010 - ‘Greatest Hits’ (2 Shows) 7,125 1

 35 17/12/10 HAWKS v NZ BREAKERS 2,848 1

 36 18/12/10 NRE Staff Xmas party 750 1

 37 23/12/10 HAWKS v GOLD COAST 2,753 1

 38 08/01/11 Underwear Retail Sale 4,500 9

 39 28/01/11 HAWKS v CAIRNS 3,068 1

22       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010



EVENTS CALENDAR 2009-10 

WIN ENTERTAINMENT CENTRE (cont.)

No. Date Event Attendance Event Days

40 01/02/11 Billy Connolly - Show 1 4,372 1

41 02/02/11 Billy Connolly - Show 2 4,262 1

42 12/02/11 HAWKS v PERTH 2,732 1

43 27/02/11 HAWKS v NZ BREAKERS 2,505 1

44 05/03/11 HAWKS v TOWNSVILLE 2,366 1

45 12/03/11 HAWKS v ADELAIDE 2,791 1

46 19/03/11 HAWKS v CAIRNS 3,198 1

47 25/03/11 Chris Isaak 1,919 1

48 27/03/11 HAWKS v SYDNEY KINGS 3,003 1

49 23/04/11 Bob Dylan 3,841 1

50 25/04/11 ZZ Top 1,845 1

51 06/05/11 DVD Retail Sale 4,000 10

52 19/05/11 Red Hot Summer Tour (Jimmy Barnes, Thirsty Merc
   & Noiseworks) 1,73 1

53 21/05/11 Michael Jackson HIStory Show 894 1

54 22/05/11 Parkway Drive 1,041 1

55 07/06/11 Illawarra Coal Conference Dinner 326 1

56 07/06/11 Wollongong Eisteddfod 1,000 1

                                                                           Totals 160,240 85

WIN ENTERTAINMENT CENTRE - EVENT DAYS COMPARISON

26

24

22

20

18

16

14

12

10

8

6

4

2

0
Music - major Music - other Family Events Sport - major Sport - other Exhib./Trade

Shows
Conv./Seminars Dinners/Dances Hawks Community

07/08 08/09

09/10 10/11

Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010     23



EVENTS CALENDAR 2010-11

WIN STADIUM

No. Date Event Attendance Event Days

 1 18/07/10 WOLVES v SYDNEY OLYMPIC 471 1

 2 25/07/10 WOLVES v WEST SYDNEY 555 1

 3 07/08/10 RL Finals - Mod league 10-12 yrs 500 1

 4 14/08/10 Carlton League Elimination Finals (Sat) 1,154 1

 5 15/08/10 Red V BBQ 200 1

 6 15/08/10 Carlton League Elimination Finals (Sun) 1,379 1

 7 21/08/10 Carlton League Semi Finals (Sat) 1,241 1

 8 22/08/10 Carlton League Semi Finals (Sun) 1,683 1

 9 29/08/10 Carlton League Finals 1,775 1

 10 04/09/10 IDRL Junior Merged Comp Grand Finals 1,800 1

 11 12/09/10 Carlton League Grand Final 3,622 1

 12 19/09/10 IDRU Junior Grand Finals 1,710 1

 13 25/09/10 IDRU Senior Grand Finals 2,066 1

 14 03/10/10 NRL Grand Final Live Site 500 1

 15 20/11/10 Sydney FC Youth & Womens League Games 594 1

 16 11/12/10 Sydney FC Womens & Youth League games 375 1

 17 29/01/11 Steelers v Roosters 200 1

 18 05/02/11 Steelers v Eels trial game 400 1

 19 12/02/11 Steelers v St George trial game 400 1

 20 18/02/11 DRAGONS v BULLDOGS - TRIAL GAME 5,058 1

 21 26/02/11 Steelers v Manly 400 1

 22 05/03/11 Steelers v Melbourne 400 1

 23 06/03/11 IDRL Centennial Knock-Out 1,338 1

 24 19/03/11 Steelers v Perth 400 1

 25 23/03/11 Nitro Circus 9,694 1

 26 26/03/11 Steelers v Balmain 400 1

 27 02/04/11 Steelers v Central Coast 300 1

 28 14/04/11 Dragons Football Clinic for Juniors 200 1

 29 27/06/11 DRAGONS v SEA EAGLES 13,700 1

                                                           Totals 52,515 29

24       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010



EVENT HIGHLIGHTS

MUSIC/COMEDY

This year there were 14 live performances, up from
last year’s total of 11. Highlights included major
music/comedy concerts from Powderfinger, Brian
Wilson, Chicago, America, Peter Frampton, John
Farnham (2), Billy Connolly (2) and Bob Dylan
which attracted a combined total of 27,703 fans, at
an average 3,958 per concert.

Other memorable performances were delivered by
John Butler Trio, Crowded House, Chris Isaak,
ZZ Top and Parkway Drive.

FAMILY SHOWS

Disney on Ice returned to the WEC in 20010/11,
with nine ‘A Disneyland Adventure’ shows during
July, drawing a total audience of 19,600.

This year’s other major family show were two
performances by The Wiggles.

Performances by local schools including Wakakirri,
Southern Stars and several dance schools filled out
the remainder of the family event calendar which
remained strong with a total of 13 event days this
year.

BASKETBALL

The IMB Wollongong Hawks had another good
season. The 14 NBL home games attracted 39,989
spectators, at an average of 2,856 per game, which
was down 3% on last season.

The number of Hawks corporate supporters catered
for by the WEC this year was an average of 189 per
game (up 52% on last season).

The Hawks in action at The Sandpit

OTHER SPORTS

Sport events returned in numbers to the WEC this
year, including an Anthony Mundine fight, the first
ever Roller Darby night, a Mixed Martial Arts
(MMA) fight night and the 2010 Irish Dance
National Championships. Total attendance for
these events was 5,069.

RUGBY LEAGUE

The Stadium hosted just 1 trial and 1 home game
of the NRL St George-Illawarra Dragons during the
2010/11 financial year, due to the impact of the
western grandstand construction.
The games attracted a total of 18,758 spectators.

The Premiers Room continued to allow the Dragons
to implement their corporate hospitality program, 
with the games attracting a total of 644 corporate
guests for the games.

Another 17 local rugby league game days were staged, 
including the Carlton League final series, Steelers 
junior games, and IDRL Centennial Knock-out day 
and the Illawarra Junior league grand finals.

FOOTBALL (SOCCER)

The Wolves returned to WIN Stadium in 20010/11, 
playing 2 home games in the NSW Premier League. 
A total of 1,026 local fans attended the games.

Sydney FC also staged several of their Y-League and 
W-League (youth and women’s league) games at the 
Stadium.

RUGBY UNION

The Illawarra District Rugby Union (IDRU) senior 
and junior grand finals were held at the Stadium,
attended by a total of 3,776 local supporters.

Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010     25



HUMAN RESOURCES

STAFF STRUCTURE

All Illawarra Venues Authority staff are employed by 
the Office of Communities (OOC) under a local site 
Award. There were 8 full time and 3 part time staff 
employed by OOC at the venues by the close of 
2010/11.

In addition to the above positions, the Authority 
utilises casual and contract staff for events and the
provision of other services.

Casual event staff are used to fill event-related roles 
including security, crowd control, operational set-ups
and pull-downs, rigging of sound and lighting
equipment, ushering and cleaning.

Contract staff are used by the Authority to provide
the following venue services:

PERMANENT IVA EMPLOYEES AND
POSITIONS HELD DURING 2009/10

General Manager ................................... Stuart Barnes

Manager Corporate Services.................Peter Lanyon

Manager Business Development & Marketing

Services.........................................................Marc Swan

Manager Operations & Facilities ...................................

............................................................Lenny  Fairclough

Operations Supervisor ........................ Matthew Spicer

Ground Supervisor .............................. Michael Barsby

Groundsman...........................................Grant Melbert

Events & Marketing Officer (p/t) ............….Corrina

Matasic

Receptionist/Admin. Assistant ..............Roslyn Young

Accounts/Admin Officer (p/t).......... Joanne Kocovski

Day Cleaner (p/t).................................. Christine Daly

 08/09 09/10 10/11

Management 4 3 4

Staff 10 8 7

ORGANISATION CHART

    
                                                   Chief Executive Officer-Office of Communities                                                                      

                                                                     General Manager

 Manager Corporate  Manager                       Manager Operations &
 Services  Business Development &                                  Facilities
   Marketing Services
   
     Day Cleaner Operations  Grounds
 Accounts/Admin.  Events & Marketing  (p/t) Supervisor  Supervisor 
 Officer (p/t)  Officer (p/t)
      Groundsman   
        
  Receptionist/    
  Admin. Assistant

26       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010



HUMAN RESOURCES 

MANAGEMENT QUALIFICATIONS

Stuart Barnes has been General Manager since 1997 
and next year will celebrate twenty years experience 
in venue and event management. He is also on the 
boards of the Illawarra Business Chamber, Tourism 
Wollongong, St Mary’s Star of the Sea College and is 
a councillor of the Venue Management Association 
(Asia and Pacific) Ltd. Stuart’s qualifications include
Diplomas in Teaching and Public Sector
Management.

Peter Lanyon has been Manager Corporate Services 
since 1998 and has over twenty years experience in
finance, administration and business management.
Peter’s qualifications include a Bachelor of Commerce
and a Master of Business Administration.

Marc Swan has been Manager Business Development
& Marketing Services since January 2010. Marc has
over 10 years experience in the event and venue
management industry, and has qualifications in Sports
Administration, is a graduate of the Public Venue
Management School and is currently studying a
Bachelor of Commerce.

Lenny Fairclough has been Manager Operations & 
Facilities since February 2011 after holding various 
other positions with the Authority since 1998. Lenny 
is a graduate of the Public Venue Management 
School, and also holds qualifications in rigging, Small 
Business Enterprise, Bookkeeping , Financial Skills 
and Events & Venues.

INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

There were no industrial disputes during 2010-11.

Employees of the Authority are currently employed 
under the Illawarra Venues Authority Australian
Workers Union (State) Award 2009.

The Award is generally renewed every 2 years.

TRAINING

The management and staff training conducted during
the year included:

The General Manager, Manager - Business
  Development & Marketing Services and Manager 
  Operations & Facilities attended the 2011 Venue 
  Managers Association Conference & Trade Show, 
  and Working in Government seminars.

The Manager - Corporate Services attended
  seminars on NSW Govt. Wages Policy and
  Working in Government.

The Accounts/Admin. Officer attended Taxation 
  & Payroll, and Attaché accounting system
  training.

Other permanent and casual staff also
  undertook White Card, First Aid,
  Occupational Health &  Safety, Manual
  Handling, Chemical Handling, Fire Fighting
  & Evacuation, Incident & Emergency
  Management, Forklift, EWP, Rigging, Security 
  License and Customer Service training.

EXECUTIVE REMUNERATION

                                                                                                                                         Year ending   2009  2010

Number of Executive Officers with remuneration equal to or exceeding equivalent of SES Level 1   1  1

Number of Executive Officers with remuneration equal to or exceeding equivalent of SES Level 5   0  0

Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010     27



GOVERNMENT INFORMATION (PUBLIC
ACCESS) ACT 2009

The Authority has reviewed its program for the
release of government information under the
Government Information (Public Access) Act
2009.

For the period of 1 July 2010 to 30 June 2011, the 
Authority received no requests under the
Government Information (Public Access) Act 2009 
(GIPA Act).

Further material on accessing government
information and the role of the GIPA Act is
available at the Authority’s website at
www.wec.org.au.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY (EEO)

The Authority is committed to the implementation of its’ Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) Policy, and
through Communities NSW, observes EEO principles in its’ recruitment of staff, workplace practices and
development of training programs.

The following tables provide statistical EEO information on the venues’ permanent workforce. In 2010/11 80
casual employees also worked at the venues, 46% of which were women.

  Distribution Index
EEO Group Benchmark
 Or Target 2009/10  2010/11

Women  100  n/a  n/a
Aboriginal people and Torres Strait Islanders  100  -  -
People whose first language was not English  100  -  -
People with a disability  100  -  -
People with a disability requiring work-related adjustment  100  -  -

  % of Total Staff
EEO Group Benchmark
 Or Target 2009/10  2010/11

Women 50%  45%  36%
Aboriginal people and Torres Strait Islanders  2.6%  0%  0%
People whose first language was not English 19%  0%  0%
People with a disability  N/A  0%  0%
People with a disability requiring work-related adjustment  1.1%  0%  0%

 

Table A. Trends in the Representation of EEO Groups

Table B. Trends in the Distribution of EEO Groups

HUMAN RESOURCES

28       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010



CODE OF CONDUCT - Employees

CODE OF CONDUCT

In line with the Board Members’ and Management
Governance Policy, a Code of Conduct Policy has
been developed for Authority employees. The aim of
the Policy is to ensure all staff observe the highest
standards of ethics, integrity and behaviour during
their employment with the Authority.

Key elements of the Code of Conduct include the
following:

  procedures, rules, regulations and
  contracts;

  instructions of managers;

  customers, clients, co-workers, Authority
  management and the general public;

  rules;

  Authority funds, equipment, supplies,
  records and property;

  Authority equipment, facilities or resources are  
  not to be used for private purposes;

  facilities should not be used to access,
  download, transmit or display material
  which might be offensive to co-workers or
  the public, and is not relevant to their
  work.

  Authority and after the termination of
  employment, the confidentiality of any
  confidential information, records, or other
  materials acquired during the course of
  employment with the Authority;

  accept any employment with another
  organisation that is a supplier of competitor
  of the Authority, or any other employment
  that is in conflict with your position at the
  Authority;

  ensure that appearance is presentable, clean,   
  neat and tidy;

  to the media about the Authority’s business   
  (requests for media statements are to be   
  referred to the General Manager)

  customers, clients or members of the public on  
  any grounds including sex, marital status,
  pregnancy, age, race, ethnic or national origin,  
  physical or intellectual impairment, political or  
  religious conviction, homosexuality,
  transsexuality, and HIV/AIDS;

  Breaches of the Code of Conduct are dealt
  with in accordance with the Authority’s
  Discipline and Termination Policy.

TIMES FOR PROVISIONS OF SERVICE

Authority Management endeavours to acknowledge
correspondence within seven working days, although
detailed responses may vary according to the nature of
the enquiry.

If requested, the Authority will provide financial
settlement advances with hirers immediately after the
event. Otherwise, settlements and balances are
generally settled within five working days of the
event.

Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010     29



MULTICULTURAL POLICIES

MULTICULTURAL POLICIES AND
SERVICE PROGRAM

In line with NSW Government policy, the Illawarra 
Venues Authority has prepared a Multicultural
Policies and Services Program (formerly an Ethnic
Affairs Priority Statement or EAPS).

The Illawarra Venues Authority recognises the
cultural and linguistic diversity of the people of
New South Wales. The Authority also acknowledges 
and values the rich benefits these people bring to a 
community, and will provide the opportunity for all 
people to participate in and contribute to the
Authority’s activities.

After consultation with management and staff in June 
2003, the Authority prepared an EAPS that aims to 
improve the management and delivery of services to 
people from culturally and linguistically diverse
groups.

The Authority especially recognises the diversity of 
its’ event patrons and clients, and the
Implementation Plan is designed to improve their 
enjoyment at all sports, entertainment and other 
events, as well as their interaction with venue staff.

The following illustrates the Authority’s multicultural 
strategy in the three key result areas:

1. Social Justice

  are responsive and sensitive to linguistic,
  cultural, racial and religious diversity

  and utilise cross cultural skills of employees

  about access to interpreters and translators

2. Community Harmony

  a mechanism to improve community relations
  and valuing of cultural diversities

  harmonious and sensitive to religious beliefs

  and event environment

  developing communication materials and
  other publications

  needs of linguistically diverse groups

  Authority’s anti-harassment and
  antidiscrimination policies and practices

3. Economic and Cultural Opportunities

  for people from culturally diverse backgrounds

  opportunities for people from culturally
  diverse backgrounds

30       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010



ENVIRONMENT

The NSW Government’s Waste Reduction and
Purchasing Policy (WRAPP) requires all state
government agencies, including the Illawarra
Venues Authority, to develop and implement a
WRAPP plan to reduce waste in four scheduled
areas:

It also requires that priority be given to buying
materials with recycled content where they are
cost and performance competitive.

WRAPP plans provide information on strategies
each agency will undertake to reduce waste and
increase purchases of recycled content products
and provide data on:

  generated and recycled; and

  which contain recycled content.

The Illawarra Venues Authority is committed to
implementing a WRAPP Plan at its facilities,
and to reporting on progress.

The Plan includes strategies to reduce waste and
increase purchases of recycled content products.
Strategies target key areas of activity such as:

  corporate plans and operational policies
  and practices

  the supply of recycled content products

  systems

  content materials being purchased

The waste reduction component of the WRAPP
Plan requires that the Authority minimises the
creation of waste, and that wastes they generate
are separated for collection and recycling.

In developing its WRAPP Plan, the Authority
will:
 (a) assess the nature and sources of waste,
  and
 (b) develop strategies for minimising waste,
  and the reuse and recycling of waste
  created.

Regarding the materials buying component of the
WRAPP Plan, the Authority will:

 (a) assess current purchases of recycled
  products, materials and equipment

 (b) review its’ product purchasing practices,
  standards and specifications to remove
  impediments to the purchase of preferred
  products, and

 (c) identify preferred products to be
  purchased under its new purchasing
  plans.

During 2010-11, the Authority’s major WRAPP
outcomes included:

  operations to better collect and dispose of
  recyclable waste, including improvements
  to the dual collection facilities and
  cardboard collection and recycling.

  staff, contractors and the public regarding
  recyclable waste and the importance of
  reducing land fill.

  collection service.

  “Oz Harvest”

WASTE REDUCTION AND PURCHASING POLICY (WRAPP)

Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010     31



FINANCE

OPERATING RESULT

For 2010/11, the Authority delivered a surplus of 
$23,502,583 compared to a surplus of $1,330,042
in 2009/10. The 2010/11 result included revenue
from Government grants of $25,253,635 for the
new western grandstand and other minor capital 
projects.

Excluding the effects of Government grants,
depreciation and asset sales, there was a deficit
of ($451,018) in 2010/11, compared to a surplus of 
$468,019 last year (see table p. 35).

The deficit for 2010/11 was an unfavourable variation 
of $237,599 over the budgeted deficit of $213,419. 
This variation was mainly due to the reduction in 
Dragons games and the subsequent event returns at 
WIN Stadium to accommodate the Western
Grandstand construction program that started in
July 2010.

REVENUE 

Excluding government grants, total revenue for the 
year was $3,192,176 compared to $3,327,735 in 
2009/10 (4% decrease).

Venue Hire
Revenue from venue hire fees for the year was 
$699,955 compared to $632,870 in 2009/10
The 11% increase was due to the increased
number of and returns from WEC events.

Cost Recovery
Cost recovery from hirers of the venues was 
$1,028,842 compared to $1,196,194 in 2009/10.
The 14% decrease arose mainly from the reduction
in Dragons games.

Catering
Catering services at the venues are provided by
Delaware North Companies Australia Pty Ltd
(DNCA) under a 10 year contract (2010-2020).

The commissions paid to the Authority by DNCA on 
the sale of food and beverage was $265,469 compared 
to $415,773 last year. The nett decrease of 36% was 
due mainly to the reduction in Dragons games at 
WIN Stadium.

Ticketing
Ticketing services at the venues are provided by
Ticketek Pty Ltd under a 5 year contract (2009-
2014).

The share of ticketing fees to the Authority for
2010/11 was $215,431 compared to $261,159 last
year.

Advertising
Advertising revenue arises from the sale of signage
spaces on the interior and exterior of the venues.
This year advertising sales generated $67,784
compared to $169,050 in 2009/10.

EXPENDITURE

Excluding depreciation, the total expenditure for
the year was $3,643,257 compared to $2,859,716 in
2009/10.

Salaries
In 2010/11, the salaries paid to permanent staff
(see positions in Organisation Chart on page 22)
totalled $814,447 compared to $847,283 last year.

Casual Staff
The wages paid to casual event staff (security,
ushers, cleaners and operations) in 2010/11 was
$612,566 compared to $564,788 in 2009/10. The
majority of this cost was recovered from the hirers
of the venues.

Repairs and Maintenance
During the year (including the Northern Grandstand 
re-paint cost), a total of $837,652 was spent on repairs
and maintenance compared to $167,233 last year.

The maintenance activity is performed by a mix of
in-house staff, service contracts and trade
subcontractors under the control of the Manager -
Operations & Facilities.

Advertising, Marketing and Promotion
Expenditure on advertising, marketing and promotion 
totalled $22,787 this year compared to $29,603 last
year.

Utilities
The cost of electricity, gas and water was $264,241
in 2010/11, compared to $252,401 last year.

32       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010



FINANCE

Consultants
A total of $39,454 was spent on consultants for the 
2010/11 year as follows:

 evacuation policies and procedures, $12,274.

 for the replacement of the Western
 Grandstand at WIN Stadium, $18,185.

 planning services related to the Northern
 Grandstand at WIN Stadium, $8,995.

Cost of Printing Annual Reports
The 2010/11 Annual Report was produced for a total
external cost of $2,361.90, and is also available at
www.wec.org.au.

FUTURE OPERATING POSITION

For the 2011/12 financial year, the Authority is
forecasting a surplus of $883,994, excluding the effects
of Government grants, depreciation and asset sales 
(see Page 35).

Total Revenue is forecast to be up by 35% compared 
to last year. Although the Authority is not forecasting
a significant increase in Entertainment Centre event 
days, revenue from WIN Stadium was expected to be 
significantly boosted due to the completion of the 
Western Grandstand, the return of a full season of
Dragons games, and a program of new sporting and 
other events. However, due to the wind damage 
sustained to the new western grandstand roof in
September 2011, the revenue for early 2012 remains
uncertain.

The Authority’s focus on containing, and where
possible reducing, the fixed and variable costs of
running the venues will continue. However,
expenditure for the year is forecast to increase by
8% compared to 2010/11, mainly due to a rise in 
event-related expenditure at WIN Stadium.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE DRIVERS

$1,200,000

$1,000,000

$800,000

$600,000

$400,000

$200,000

%0
Venue Hire Cost Recovery Catering Ticketing Advertising

Major Revenue Streams Comparison

$900,000

$800,000

 $700,000

$600,000

$500,000

$400,000

$300,000

$200,000

$100,000

$0
Salaries

Major Expenditure Accounts Comparison

Casual Event Staff R&M Utilities Insurance Adv, Mkt & Promo

07/08 08/09

09/10 10/11

07/08 08/09

0910 10/11

Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010     33



FINANCE

TIME FOR PAYMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The Authority endeavours to comply with NSW Treasury requirements regarding prompt settlement of all invoices
received. Any delays in payment during the year were mainly due to disputed claims, missing invoices or short-term
cash flow restrictions. Disputed claims are resolved as quickly as possible by prompt discussions with the staff
member who placed the order and the supplier. If invoices are missing, new ones are requested, authorised and paid.
Authority cash-flow restrictions have occasionally led to payment outside of suppliers’ trading terms, but where
possible, suppliers are contacted and new payment terms agreed.

The following schedules indicate the Authority’s payment performance in 2010/11:

Aged Accounts Analysis at the end of each quarter

 Quarter Ended Quarter Ended Quarter Ended Quarter Ended

 30.9.10 31.12.10 30.3.11 30.6.11

Current (ie within due date) 220,032 278,668 221,393 116,650

Less than 30 days overdue 1,577 3,504 72,674 32,347

Between 30 and 60 days overdue 3,371

Between 60 and 90 days overdue  1,611

More than 90 days overdue

 224,980 283,783 294,067 148,997

Accounts paid on time within each quarter

 Quarter Ended Quarter Ended Quarter Ended Quarter Ended

 30.9.10 31.12.10 30.3.11 30.6.11

Percentage of Accounts paid on
time 90.33% 88.49% 77.91% 77.55%

Total dollar amount of accounts
paid on time 561,564 654,147 765,648 787,049

Total dollar amount of accounts
paid 621,708 739,195 982,687 1,014,839

The target is to have 100% accounts paid on time.

34       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010



FINANCE

PERFORMANCE AGAINST BUDGET

 2009/10 2010/11 2010/11 2011/12
Revenue Actual  Budget Actual Budget

Advertising  169,050 38,000  67,784  163,000

Catering commissions  415,773 289,690  265,469  535,340

Corporate sponsorships (incl. WIN Naming Rights)  311,235 483,409  474,494  483,409

Costs recovered from hirers  1,196,194 1,009,960  1,028,842  1,517,340

Interest  74,486 72,000  157,854  72,000

Merchandising commissions  48,075 72,100  33,538  36,500

Rent  123,570 137,181  128,191  167,702

Ticketing charges, fees  261,159 232,850  215,431  287,200

Net Ticket Sales - WST Promotions 3,968  -  12,598 -

Venue hire fees & commissions 632,870  753,600  699,955  927,650

Other revenue  91,354 89,000  108,020  94,000

Total revenue  3,327,735 3,177,790  3,192,176  4,284,140

Expenditure

Advertising  17,732 20,000  9,921  12,000

Amortisation of leased assets  4,292 - - -

Audit fees 25,020  41,000  25,020  41,000

Bank charges  1,806 3,000  782  3,000

Borrowing costs  20,973 17,040  17,438 -

Casual staff  564,788 534,920  612,566  707,980

Catering services - recovered from clients 4,023  -  50,992 -

Consultants  19,000 -  39,454 -

Cleaning materials  30,739 34,000  24,958  34,000

Co-Promotions Expenses/Buy-ins  - - - -

Electricity and gas  193,952 203,600  203,759  239,600

Entertainment  13,781 8,100  8,208  8,100

Equipment hire  79,264 134,895  106,324  101,550

General expenses  447,263 273,780  420,769  444,580

Insurance  116,228 120,000  101,207  120,000

Legal fees  19,074 23,000  4,088  23,000

Marketing and promotion  11,871 15,000  12,866  15,000

Payroll Tax  50,229 57,411  47,437  71,399

Provisions for leave entitlements  -53,985 12,000  17,810  12,000

Repairs and maintenance  167,233 770,000  837,652  370,000

Salaries and wages  847,283 830,560  814,447  844,000

Security - building  6,267 3,000  6,058  3,000

Playing Surface Maintenance  36,638 42,000  28,738  57,000

Stationery, printing and postage  13,969 10,000  12,029  13,300

Superannuation  112,015 122,893  118,409  139,678

Telephone  26,526 28,360  29,489  28,360

Ticketing staff  21,767 21,650  15,035  37,600

Travelling expense  3,519 4,000  4,135  4,000

Water  58,449 61,000  60,482  70,000

Total expenditure  2,859,716 3,391,209  3,643,257  3,400,147

Net (deficiency)/surplus  468,019 (213,419)  (451,018) 883,994

Note: This Income Statement excludes the effects of Government Grants and Depreciation.

Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010     35



36       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010



Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010     37



38       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010

ILLAWARRA VENUES AUTHORITY

ABN 14 088 284 434

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011



Annual Financial Report 10-11 1

Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010     39



Annual Financial Report 10-112

40       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010



Annual Financial Report 10-11 3

Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010     41



Annual Financial Report 10-114

42       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010



Annual Financial Report 10-11 5

Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010     43



Annual Financial Report 10-116

44       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010



Annual Financial Report 10-11 7

Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010     45



Annual Financial Report 10-118

46       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010



Annual Financial Report 10-11 9

Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010     47



Annual Financial Report 10-1110

48       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010



Annual Financial Report 10-11 11

Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010     49



Annual Financial Report 10-1112

50       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010



Annual Financial Report 10-11 13

Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010     51



Annual Financial Report 10-1114

52       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010



Annual Financial Report 10-11 15

Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010     53



Annual Financial Report 10-1116

54       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010



Annual Financial Report 10-11 17

Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010     55



Annual Financial Report 10-1118

56       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010



Annual Financial Report 10-11 19

Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010     57



58       Illawarra Venues Authority Annual Report 2009-2010

INDEX

Access .............................................................................................................................................................................2
Annual Report Production Cost ..................................................................................................................................32
Audited Financial Statements......................................................................................................................................39
Budgets v Actual Performance ....................................................................................................................................34
Business Operations......................................................................................................................................................15
Business Strategy...........................................................................................................................................................19
Chairman’s Report..........................................................................................................................................................6
Charter of Authority ......................................................................................................................................................9
Code of Conduct (Employees) ....................................................................................................................................28
Community Support.....................................................................................................................................................16
Conflict of Interest Policy ............................................................................................................................................12
Consultants - purpose and cost ....................................................................................................................................32
Corporate Direction in the Future ...............................................................................................................................19
Environmental Awareness............................................................................................................................................30
Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) ......................................................................................................................27
Ethnic Affairs Priority Statement (EAPS)...................................................................................................................29
Event Highlights ..........................................................................................................................................................24
Events Calendar - Entertainment Centre ...................................................................................................................21
Events Calendar - WIN Stadium..................................................................................................................................23
Executive Remuneration .............................................................................................................................................26
Expenditure ..................................................................................................................................................................31
Finance .........................................................................................................................................................................31
Financial Performance Indicators..................................................................................................................................32
Freedom of Information ...............................................................................................................................................27
Future Operating Position ...........................................................................................................................................32
General Information.......................................................................................................................................................2
General Manager’s Review ............................................................................................................................................7
Governance (Board Members and Management) .......................................................................................................10
Human Resources..........................................................................................................................................................25
Independent Audit Report...........................................................................................................................................35
Industrial Relations.......................................................................................................................................................26
Internet Web Address ....................................................................................................................................................2
Letter to the Minister .....................................................................................................................................................4
Major Problems and Issues............................................................................................................................................19
Management Improvement Plans.................................................................................................................................20
Managers’ Names, Experience and Qualifications........................................................................................................25
Mission ...........................................................................................................................................................................9
Objectives .......................................................................................................................................................................9
Occupational Health & Safety.....................................................................................................................................18
Operating Revenue and Expenditure ..........................................................................................................................31
Operating Result...........................................................................................................................................................31
Organisation Chart ......................................................................................................................................................25
Revenue.........................................................................................................................................................................38
Risk Management and Insurance ................................................................................................................................18
Time for Payment of Accounts......................................................................................................................................33
Board Members Names, Experience and Qualifications...............................................................................................10
Training.........................................................................................................................................................................26
Waste Reduction and Purchasing Policy (WRAPP)....................................................................................................30



Illawarra
Venues
Authority

Cnr Crown & Harbour
Streets

Wollongong NSW 2500
Tel: 4220 2800
Fax: 4220 2801

www.wec.org.au


